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1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Odyssey Markides have been instructed by Amentum to produce a technical note 

examining the level of parking and the access arrangements required for a 6500sqm 
foodstore on the site currently occupied by Stevenage Garden Centre.  The garden 
centre is located to the north of Stevenage and is accessed from Graveley Road (see 
Figure 1 for location plan). 
 

1.2 The site is currently occupied by Stevenage Garden Centre.  The existing garden centre   
currently has a retail sales area of 7658sqm, comprised of   approximately 2810sqm of 
covered floorspace (either within buildings or under canopies) and the remainder as open 
air sales space. An area approaching 6000sqm is available for car parking on the site.  A 
small part of this is formally laid out parking space, but the majority is  unmarked hard 
standing. 
 

1.3 In 2007, consent was granted to expand the garden centre to provide a total sales area of 
13535sqm, with    6099sqm of this being within buildings and areas covered by canopies.  
In addition, it was proposed to formalise the parking provision on site to provide a total of 
403 spaces.  In 2011 this consent was extended for a further 3 years.  

 

2.0 EXISTING TRAFFIC GENERATION  
 

2.1 Vehicular access to the site is currently via a simple priority junction with Graveley Road.  
In order to identify the level of traffic that the site currently generates and to obtain data 
to allow the capacity of the access to be assessed, manual classified turning counts at 
the site access were undertaken between 16:30 and 18:30 on Friday 21st February 2011 
and between 11:00 and 14:00 on Saturday 22nd February 2011 (see Appendix A). 
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2.2 The peak periods for through traffic at the site access junction from this survey have been 

identified as 16:45 to 17:45 on the Friday and 12:45 to 13:45 on the Saturday.  The 
turning flows at the access can be seen in Figure 2 and the observed traffic generation 
for the existing garden centre   during these time periods is as shown in Table 2.1.  

 

Table 2.1: Existing Traffic Generation 

 In Out Total 

Friday 16:45-17:45 6 7 13 

Saturday 12:45-13:45 3 7 10 

 

2.3 An increase in traffic would be expected as a result of implementing the previous consent 
for expansion of the garden centre use on the site.  The Transport Assessment (Appendix 
B) for this proposal concluded that the peak increase in trips as a result on a Friday and 
Saturday as the result of the expansion would be as shown in Table 2.2.  

 

Table 2.2: Additional Traffic Generation Resulting from Garden Centre Expansion 

 In Out Total 

Friday 16:00-17:00 9 12 21 

Saturday 14:15-15:15 37 39 76 

 

2.4 Whilst the peak hours for  do not coincide, if we were to add the two sets of flows 
together it would give a  robust estimate of  the level of traffic generation for the site that 
has  previously been found acceptable in planning terms.  This is shown in Table 2.3. 

 

Table 2.3: Potential Peak Hour Garden Centre Traffic Generation 

 In Out Total 

Friday Peak 15 19 34 

Saturday Peak 40 46 86 

 

3.0 Foodstore Traffic Generation 
 

3.1 In order to estimate the level of traffic that a 6500sqm foodstore on the site could 
generate, reference has been made to the TRICS trip rate database.  Sites in the South 
East of England, with a size range of plus or minus 2000sqm of that proposed, have been 
selected to obtain representative trip rates.  Details of the sites and the trip rates can be 
found in Appendix C.  Table 3.1 shows the trip generation in the nearest hour to the 
peaks identified above. 

 

Table 3.1: Potential Foodstore Traffic Generation 

 In Out Total 

Friday Peak 398 410 807 

Saturday Peak 445 445 890 
 

 
3.2 ‘TRICS Research Report 95/2 - Pass by and Diverted Traffic’ provides detailed 

information on the characteristics of trips made to and from foodstores.  Of particular 
relevance from this report are the following: 

 

 All research confirms the view that very little new traffic is generated by new store 
developments.  In most circumstances 10% or less of the total trips are completely new 
and in practice the value is so small it can be discounted. 

 Non-primary trips (those that already pass-by on the road outside a site or take a short 
diversion) are accepted to form 30% of all trips. 
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3.3 What this means is that a whilst a new foodstore on the site would result in an increase in 
traffic at the site access, there is the potential that traffic will decrease on other parts of 
the road network as a result of the  proposals.  At the site access, there will be an 
increase in the flows turning in and out of the site, but as part of that traffic would already 
have been passing on Graveley Road there would be a reduction in through movements 
at the site access.  In order to provide a robust assessment it has been assumed that 
‘pass-by’ trips will form 15% of the trip generation for the site (although in reality it could 
be higher than this). 
 

3.4 Applying this pass-by traffic proportion results in the ‘with foodstore’ turning flows shown 
in Figure 3. 
 

4.0 Site Access Capacity 
 

4.1 Industry standard software, PICADY, has been used to assess the capacity of the current 
site access under observed traffic flows.  The output can be seen in Appendix D and the 
results are summarised in Table 4.1. 
 
Table 4.1 : Site Access – Current Performance 

 Friday Peak Saturday Peak 

RFC Queue RFC Queue 

Site Access – right turn 0.021 0.02 0.023 0.02 

Site Access – left turn 0.020 0.02 0.022 0.02 

Graveley Rd – right turn into site 0.002 0.0 0.020 0.02 

 
4.2 Two of the most useful output from PICADY are the Ratio of Flow to Capacity (RFC) and 

the queue length.  RFC’s below 0.85 show that a junction operates well within capacity, 
with little or no queuing expected.  An RFC of between 0.85 and 1.0 indicates that the 
junction is performing above its practical capacity and queues and delays will begin to be 
experiences.  RFC’s over 1.0 show that the junction is over-capacity and queues would 
be expected to increase rapidly with any increase in traffic. It can be seen from Table 4.1 
that site access currently operates well within capacity with no queues.  
 

4.3 The capacity tests of the existing site access layout have been repeated with the 
anticipated foodstore traffic flows in place.  The results of these tests are also available in 
Appendix D and summarised in Table 4.2. 
 

Table 4.2 : Site Access – With Foodstore Traffic 

 Friday Peak Saturday Peak 

RFC Queue RFC Queue 

Site Access – right turn 0.522 1.07 0.669 1.91 

Site Access – left turn 0.577 1.33 0.598 1.44 

Graveley Rd – right turn into site 0.157 0.27 0.432 0.91 

 
4.4 It can be seen that with the foodstore in place the existing site access layout would 

continue to operate within capacity.  It should also be noted that the site has an extensive 
frontage onto Graveley Road and if it were felt necessary to increase the capacity of the 
existing simple priority junction further this could easily be achieved by providing a ghost 
island for right turning traffic into the site and increasing the site exit to two lanes. 
 

4.5 On the basis of the above analysis, we are of the view that there would be no issues with 
site access capacity if a foodstore of 6500sqm were provided on this site.  
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5.0 Parking 
 

5.1 Parking standards for new development in Stevenage are set out in ‘Parking Provision 
Supplementary Planning Document Adopted January 2012’.  This identifies that for 
foodstores of more than 1000sqm GFA a maximum parking provision of 1 space per 
14sqm GFA should be applied.  For a store of 6500sqm GFA this would equate to 464 
parking spaces. 
 

5.2 The likely demand for parking for a foodstore of this size can be estimates from the trip 
generation of the store throughout the day, by calculating the parking accumulation.  
Table 5.1 uses the trip rates in Appendix C to calculate the parking demand for a 
6500sqm store. 
 

Table 5.1 : Parking Accumulation 

Time Weekday Parking Demand Saturday Parking Demand 

06:00-07:00 

07:00-08:00 

08:00-09:00 

09:00-10:00 

10:00-11:00 

11:00-12:00 

12:00-13:00 

13:00-14:00 

14:00-15:00 

15:00-16:00 

16:00-17:00 

17:00-18:00 

18:00-19:00 

19:00-20:00 

20:00-21:00 

21:00-22:00 

22:00-23:00 
 

50 

102 

171 

277 

296 

285 

278 

251 

271 

261 

249 

237 

217 

162 

101 

69 

38 
 

38 

76 

144 

208 

262 

268 

275 

274 

286 

289 

243 

184 

122 

75 

46 

27 

20 
 

 
 
5.3 It can be seen that the peak parking demand is just under 300 spaces.  However, we 

would anticipate a higher provision than this to ensure that there is no queuing for spaces 
on the public highway and to allow for peak period demand (i.e. pre-Christmas peak). 
 

5.4 The parking provision for the site would therefore need to be a minimum of 300 spaces to 
cater for demand and a maximum of 464 parking spaces to comply with the current 
parking standards. 
 

5.5 The previous application for expansion of the garden centre use demonstrated that there 
was sufficient space on site to provide 403 parking spaces, a loading area and an overall 
effective sales area of 13535sqm (internal and external).  On this basis it is clear that 
there is sufficient space on the site to accommodate the level of parking required for a 
store of the size envisaged. 
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K&M TRAFFIC SURVEYS

DATE : 21st FEBRUARY 2014

DAY : FRIDAY

LOCATION : STEVENAGE GARDEN CENTRE , GRAVELEY RD, STEVENAGE, HERTS
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1630-1645 3 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 2 58 0 0 1 0 59

1645-1700 4 0 0 0 0 4 3 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 0 0 5 57 0 0 0 0 57

1700-1715 5 0 0 0 0 5 6 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 0 0 1 50 0 0 0 0 50

1715-1730 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 2 0 1 0 61

1730-1745 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53 0 0 0 0 53

1745-1800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 0 0 0 0 41

1800-1815 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 0 35

1815-1830 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 40

1830-1845 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 0 0 1 0 40

1845-1900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 1 0 0 0 32

1900-1915 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27 1 0 0 0 28

1915-1930 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 0 24

1630-1930 14 0 0 0 0 14 13 0 0 0 0 13 8 0 0 0 0 8 513 2 0 2 0 396

1630-1730 14 0 0 0 0 14 13 0 0 0 0 13 8 0 0 0 0 8 223 2 0 2 0 227

1645-1745 11 0 0 0 0 11 9 0 0 0 0 9 6 0 0 0 0 6 218 2 0 1 0 221

1700-1800 7 0 0 0 0 7 6 0 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 0 0 1 202 2 0 1 0 205

1715-1815 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 187 2 0 1 0 190

1730-1830 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 169 0 0 0 0 169

1745-1845 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 155 0 0 1 0 156

1800-1900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145 1 0 1 0 147

1815-1915 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 137 2 0 1 0 140

1830-1930 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 121 2 0 1 0 124

1

MOVEMENT

STEVENAGE GARDEN CENTRE

TO GRAVELEY RD - SOUTH

STEVENAGE GARDEN CENTRE

TO GRAVELEY RD - NORTH

MOVEMENT

2

GRAVELEY RD - NORTH

TO STEVENAGE GARDEN CENTRE

MOVEMENT

3

GRAVELEY RD - NORTH

TO GRAVELEY RD - SOUTH

MOVEMENT

4

GATES CLOSED AT 17:15 OF GARDEN CENTRE



K&M TRAFFIC SURVEYS

DATE : 22nd FEBRUARY 2014

DAY : SATURDAY

LOCATION : STEVENAGE GARDEN CENTRE , GRAVELEY RD, STEVENAGE, HERTS
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1100-1115 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 8 0 0 0 0 8 26 0 1 2 0 29

1115-1130 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 4 29 1 0 0 0 30

1130-1145 4 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 0 0 5 35 1 0 0 2 38

1145-1200 4 0 0 0 0 4 8 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 0 1 0 9 27 0 0 0 0 27

1200-1215 8 0 0 0 0 8 2 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 0 0 0 5 38 1 1 0 0 40

1215-1230 1 0 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 0 0 8 6 0 0 0 0 6 34 0 0 0 2 36

1230-1245 5 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 5 8 0 0 0 0 8 37 1 0 0 0 38

1245-1300 4 0 0 0 0 4 3 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 37 0 1 0 0 38

1300-1315 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 29 1 0 3 1 34

1315-1330 4 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 2 30 1 0 0 0 31

1330-1345 3 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 2 7 0 0 1 0 8 40 0 0 0 0 40

1345-1400 4 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 3 34 0 0 2 0 36

1100-1400 41 0 0 0 0 29 44 0 0 1 0 36 60 0 0 1 0 46 396 4 3 2 4 276

1100-1200 11 0 0 0 0 11 17 0 0 0 0 17 25 0 0 1 0 26 117 2 1 2 2 124

1115-1215 18 0 0 0 0 18 16 0 0 1 0 17 22 0 0 1 0 23 129 3 1 0 2 135

1130-1230 17 0 0 0 0 17 22 0 0 1 0 23 24 0 0 1 0 25 134 2 1 0 4 141

1145-1245 18 0 0 0 0 18 23 0 0 1 0 24 27 0 0 1 0 28 136 2 1 0 2 141

1200-1300 18 0 0 0 0 18 18 0 0 1 0 19 20 0 0 0 0 20 146 2 2 0 2 152

1215-1315 11 0 0 0 0 11 17 0 0 0 0 17 18 0 0 0 0 18 137 2 1 3 3 146

1230-1330 14 0 0 0 0 14 13 0 0 0 0 13 14 0 0 0 0 14 133 3 1 3 1 141

1245-1345 12 0 0 0 0 12 10 0 0 0 0 10 13 0 0 1 0 14 136 2 1 3 1 143

1300-1400 12 0 0 0 0 12 9 0 0 0 0 9 15 0 0 1 0 16 133 2 0 5 1 141
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K&M TRAFFIC SURVEYS

DATE : 21st FEBRUARY 2014

DAY : FRIDAY

LOCATION : STEVENAGE GARDEN CENTRE , GRAVELEY RD, STEVENAGE, HERTS
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1630-1645 30 0 0 0 0 30 2 0 0 0 0 2

1645-1700 34 4 0 0 0 38 1 0 0 0 0 1

1700-1715 44 2 0 0 0 46 0 0 0 0 0 0

1715-1730 41 1 1 0 0 43 0 0 0 0 0 0

1730-1745 50 0 0 0 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0

1745-1800 32 0 0 0 1 33 0 0 0 0 0 0

1800-1815 32 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0

1815-1830 30 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 0

1830-1845 31 0 1 1 1 34 0 0 0 0 0 0

1845-1900 27 1 0 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0

1900-1915 25 1 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0

1915-1930 19 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0

1630-1930 395 7 1 0 1 302 3 0 0 0 0 3

1630-1730 149 7 1 0 0 157 3 0 0 0 0 3

1645-1745 169 7 1 0 0 177 1 0 0 0 0 1

1700-1800 167 3 1 0 1 172 0 0 0 0 0 0

1715-1815 155 1 1 0 1 158 0 0 0 0 0 0

1730-1830 144 0 0 0 1 145 0 0 0 0 0 0

1745-1845 125 0 1 1 2 129 0 0 0 0 0 0

1800-1900 120 1 1 1 1 124 0 0 0 0 0 0

1815-1915 113 2 1 1 1 118 0 0 0 0 0 0

1830-1930 102 2 1 1 1 107 0 0 0 0 0 0

GRAVELEY RD - SOUTH GRAVELEY RD - SOUTH

TO GRAVELEY RD - NORTH TO STEVENAGE GARDEN CENTRE

MOVEMENT MOVEMENT

5 6

GATES CLOSED AT 17:15 OF GARDEN CENTRE
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DATE : 22nd FEBRUARY 2014

DAY : SATURDAY

LOCATION : STEVENAGE GARDEN CENTRE , GRAVELEY RD, STEVENAGE, HERTS
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1100-1115 23 0 0 0 0 23 1 0 0 0 0 1

1115-1130 23 0 0 0 0 23 1 0 0 0 0 1

1130-1145 32 1 0 0 1 34 3 0 0 0 0 3

1145-1200 35 1 0 0 0 36 7 0 0 0 0 7

1200-1215 34 0 0 1 0 35 1 0 0 0 0 1

1215-1230 34 1 1 1 0 37 1 0 0 0 0 1

1230-1245 32 1 0 1 0 34 3 0 0 0 0 3

1245-1300 33 2 0 6 0 41 2 0 0 0 0 2

1300-1315 42 0 0 1 0 43 2 0 0 0 0 2

1315-1330 38 0 1 0 0 39 2 0 0 0 0 2

1330-1345 37 0 0 0 0 37 3 0 0 0 0 3

1345-1400 36 1 0 0 0 37 4 0 0 0 0 4

1100-1400 399 6 1 9 1 263 30 0 0 0 0 19

1100-1200 113 2 0 0 1 116 12 0 0 0 0 12

1115-1215 124 2 0 1 1 128 12 0 0 0 0 12

1130-1230 135 3 1 2 1 142 12 0 0 0 0 12

1145-1245 135 3 1 3 0 142 12 0 0 0 0 12

1200-1300 133 4 1 9 0 147 7 0 0 0 0 7

1215-1315 141 4 1 9 0 155 8 0 0 0 0 8

1230-1330 145 3 1 8 0 157 9 0 0 0 0 9

1245-1345 150 2 1 7 0 160 9 0 0 0 0 9

1300-1400 153 1 1 1 0 156 11 0 0 0 0 11

5 6
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TO GRAVELEY RD - NORTH TO STEVENAGE GARDEN CENTRE
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TRICS 7.1.1

Trip Rate Parameter:Gross floor area

TRIP RATE CALCULATION SELECTION PARAMETERS:

Land Use 01 - RETAIL

Category A - FOOD SUPERSTORE

VEHICLES

Selected regions and areas:

2 SOUTH EAST

ES EAST SUSSEX1 days

HC HAMPSHIRE1 days

KC KENT 2 days

SC SURREY 1 days

WN WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD1 days

WS WEST SUSSEX1 days

This section displays the number of survey days per TRICS® sub-region in the selected set

Filtering Stage 2 selection:

This data displays the chosen trip rate parameter and its selected range. Only sites that fall within the parameter range are included in the trip rate calculation.

Parameter:Gross floor area

Actual Range:4830 to 8376 (units: sqm)

Range Selected by User:5000 to 9000 (units: sqm)

Public Transport Provision:

Selection by:Include all surveys

Date Range:01/01/00 to 24/11/12

This data displays the range of survey dates selected. Only surveys that were conducted within this date range are included in the trip rate calculation.

Selected survey days:

Wednesday1 days

Thursday 1 days

Friday 5 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys by day of the week.

Selected survey types:

Manual count7 days

Directional ATC Count0 days

This data displays the number of manual classified surveys and the number of unclassified ATC surveys the total adding up to the overall number of surveys in the selected set. Manual surveys are undertaken using staff whilst ATC surveys are undertaking using machines.

Selected Locations:

Town Centre 0

Edge of Town Centre0

Suburban Area (PPS6 Out of Centre)1

Edge of Town 6

Neighbourhood Centre (PPS6 Local Centre)0

Free Standing (PPS6 Out of Town)0

Not Known 0

This data displays the number of surveys per main location category within the selected set. The main location categories consist of Free Standing Edge of Town Suburban Area Neighbourhood Centre Edge of Town Centre Town Centre and Not Known.

Selected Location Sub Categories:

Industrial Zone 0

Commercial Zone 0



Development Zone 0

Residential Zone 4

Retail Zone 2

Built-Up Zone 0

Village 0

Out of Town 0

High Street 0

No Sub Category 1

This data displays the number of surveys per location sub-category within the selected set. The location sub-categories consist of Commercial Zone Industrial Zone Development Zone Residential Zone Retail Zone Built-Up Zone Village  Out of Town High Street and No Sub Category.

Filtering Stage 3 selection:

Use Class:

   A1    7 days

This data displays the number of surveys per Use Class classification within the selected set. The Use Classes Order 2005 has been used for this purpose which can be found within the Library module of TRICS®.

Population within 1 mile:

1,001  to 5,0001 days

5,001  to 10,0001 days

10,001 to 15,0002 days

15,001 to 20,0001 days

20,001 to 25,0002 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys within stated 1-mile radii of population.

Population within 5 miles:

25,001  to 50,0002 days

50,001  to 75,0001 days

75,001  to 100,0001 days

100,001 to 125,0002 days

125,001 to 250,0001 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys within stated 5-mile radii of population.

Car ownership within 5 miles:

0.6 to 1.0 1 days

1.1 to 1.5 5 days

1.6 to 2.0 1 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys within stated ranges of average cars owned per residential dwelling within a radius of 5-miles of selected survey sites.

Petrol filling station:

PFS is present at the site and is included in the count3 days

PFS is present at the site but is excluded from the count3 days

There is no PFS at the site1 days

This data displays the number of surveys within the selected set that include petrol filling station activity and the number of surveys that do not.

Travel Plan:

Not Known 3 days

Yes 1 days

No 3 days

This data displays the number of surveys within the selected set that were undertaken at sites with Travel Plans in place and the number of surveys that were undertaken at sites without Travel Plans.

LIST OF SITES relevant to selection parameters

1 ES-01-A-14TESCO EAST SUSSEX

LOTTBRIDGE DROVE

EASTBOURNE

Suburban Area (PPS6 Out of Centre)



Retail Zone

Total Gross floor area: 8376 sqm

Survey date:FRIDAY ######## Survey Type:MANUAL

2 HC-01-A-03SAFEWAY HAMPSHIRE

LAKESMERE ROAD

CAUSEWAY

HORNDEAN

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Gross floor area: 5017 sqm

Survey date:WEDNESDAY######## Survey Type:MANUAL

3 KC-01-A-18SAINSBURYSKENT

MARGATE ROAD

WESTWOOD

BROADSTAIRS

Edge of Town

Retail Zone

Total Gross floor area: 4830 sqm

Survey date:FRIDAY ######## Survey Type:MANUAL

4 KC-01-A-19SAFEWAY KENT

COLDHARBOUR ROAD

NORTHFLEET

GRAVESEND

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Gross floor area: 5439 sqm

Survey date:THURSDAY######## Survey Type:MANUAL

5 SC-01-A-12SAINSBURY'SSURREY

REDDING WAY

KNAPHILL

WOKING

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Gross floor area: 8250 sqm

Survey date:FRIDAY ######## Survey Type:MANUAL

6 WN-01-A-01SAINSBURYSWINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

LAKE END ROAD

LENT RISE

SLOUGH

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Gross floor area: 6065 sqm

Survey date:FRIDAY ######## Survey Type:MANUAL

7 WS-01-A-10TESCO WEST SUSSEX

FISHBOURNE ROAD EAST

FISHBOURNE

CHICHESTER

Edge of Town

No Sub Category

Total Gross floor area: 6003 sqm

Survey date:FRIDAY ######## Survey Type:MANUAL

This section provides a list of all survey sites and days in the selected set. For each individual survey site it displays a unique site reference code and site address the selected trip rate calculation parameter and its value the day of the week and date of each survey and whether the survey was a manual classified count or an ATC count.

Manually Deselected Sites



Site Ref Reason for Deselection

ES-01-A-13too big

HC-01-A-04too big

SC-01-A-08town centre

SC-01-A-08town centre

WS-01-A-11too small

TRIP RATE for Land Use 01 - RETAIL/A - FOOD SUPERSTORE

Calculation Factor:    100 sqm

Count Type: VEHICLES

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave.

Time RangeDays GFA Rate Days GFA Rate Days GFA

00:00-01:00 1 8376 0.31 1 8376 0.382 1 8376

01:00-02:00 1 8376 0.167 1 8376 0.155 1 8376

02:00-03:00 1 8376 0.239 1 8376 0.215 1 8376

03:00-04:00 1 8376 0.131 1 8376 0.131 1 8376

04:00-05:00 1 8376 0.191 1 8376 0.143 1 8376

05:00-06:00 1 8376 0.394 1 8376 0.275 1 8376

06:00-07:00 3 6424 1.002 3 6424 0.436 3 6424

07:00-08:00 7 6283 2.108 7 6283 1.31 7 6283

08:00-09:00 7 6283 4.054 7 6283 2.988 7 6283

09:00-10:00 7 6283 5.953 7 6283 4.329 7 6283

10:00-11:00 7 6283 6.226 7 6283 5.935 7 6283

11:00-12:00 7 6283 6.128 7 6283 6.298 7 6283

12:00-13:00 7 6283 6.187 7 6283 6.287 7 6283

13:00-14:00 7 6283 5.621 7 6283 6.035 7 6283

14:00-15:00 7 6283 6.062 7 6283 5.757 7 6283

15:00-16:00 7 6283 5.914 7 6283 6.071 7 6283

16:00-17:00 7 6283 5.857 7 6283 6.041 7 6283

17:00-18:00 7 6283 6.116 7 6283 6.305 7 6283

18:00-19:00 7 6283 5.935 7 6283 6.232 7 6283

19:00-20:00 6 6494 4.199 6 6494 5.046 6 6494

20:00-21:00 6 6494 2.49 6 6494 3.437 6 6494

21:00-22:00 6 6494 1.568 6 6494 2.051 6 6494

22:00-23:00 3 6815 0.846 3 6815 1.321 3 6815

23:00-24:00 1 8376 0.836 1 8376 1.194 1 8376

Daily Trip Rates: 78.534 78.374

Parameter summary

Trip rate parameter range selected:4830 - 8376 (units: sqm)

Survey date date range:01/01/00 - 24/11/12

Number of weekdays (Monday-Friday):7

Number of Saturdays:0

Number of Sundays:0

Surveys manually removed from selection:4

This section followed by the range of minimum and maximum survey dates selected by the user. Then the total number of selected weekdays and weekend days in the selected set of surveys are show.  Finally the number of survey days that have been manually removed from th



This data displays the chosen trip rate parameter and its selected range. Only sites that fall within the parameter range are included in the trip rate calculation.

This data displays the range of survey dates selected. Only surveys that were conducted within this date range are included in the trip rate calculation.



 High Street and No Sub Category.



 and whether the survey was a manual classified count or an ATC count.



Trip

Rate

0.692

0.322

0.454

0.262

0.334

0.669

1.438

3.418

7.042

10.282

12.161

12.426

12.474

11.656

11.819

11.985

11.898

12.421

12.167

9.245

5.927

3.619

2.167

2.03

156.908

 the number of survey days that have been manually removed from the selected set outside of the standard filtering procedure are displayed.



TRICS 7.1.1

Trip Rate Parameter: Gross floor area

TRIP RATE CALCULATION SELECTION PARAMETERS:

Land Use 01 - RETAIL

Category A - FOOD SUPERSTORE

VEHICLES

Selected regions and areas:

2 SOUTH EAST

ES EAST SUSSEX2 days

HC HAMPSHIRE1 days

HF HERTFORDSHIRE1 days

KC KENT 2 days

WN WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD1 days

This section displays the number of survey days per TRICS® sub-region in the selected set

Filtering Stage 2 selection:

This data displays the chosen trip rate parameter and its selected range. Only sites that fall within the parameter range are included in the trip rate calculation.

Parameter: Gross floor area

Actual Range: 4500 to 6920 (units: sqm)

Range Selected by User:5000 to 9000 (units: sqm)

Public Transport Provision:

Selection by: Include all surveys

Date Range: 01/01/00 to 24/11/12

This data displays the range of survey dates selected. Only surveys that were conducted within this date range are included in the trip rate calculation.

Selected survey days:

Saturday 7 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys by day of the week.

Selected survey types:

Manual count 7 days

Directional ATC Count0 days

This data displays the number of manual classified surveys and the number of unclassified ATC surveys the total adding up to the overall number of surveys in the selected set. Manual surveys are undertaken using staff whilst ATC surveys are undertaking using machines.

Selected Locations:

Town Centre 0

Edge of Town Centre 0

Suburban Area (PPS6 Out of Centre)3

Edge of Town 4

Neighbourhood Centre (PPS6 Local Centre)0

Free Standing (PPS6 Out of Town)0

Not Known 0

This data displays the number of surveys per main location category within the selected set. The main location categories consist of Free Standing Edge of Town Suburban Area Neighbourhood Centre Edge of Town Centre Town Centre and Not Known.

Selected Location Sub Categories:

Industrial Zone 0



Commercial Zone 0

Development Zone 0

Residential Zone 4

Retail Zone 2

Built-Up Zone 0

Village 0

Out of Town 0

High Street 0

No Sub Category 1

This data displays the number of surveys per location sub-category within the selected set. The location sub-categories consist of Commercial Zone Industrial Zone Development Zone Residential Zone Retail Zone Built-Up Zone Village  Out of Town High Street and No Sub Category.

Filtering Stage 3 selection:

Use Class:

   A1    7 days

This data displays the number of surveys per Use Class classification within the selected set. The Use Classes Order 2005 has been used for this purpose which can be found within the Library module of TRICS®.

Population within 1 mile:

1,001  to 5,000 1 days

5,001  to 10,000 2 days

20,001 to 25,000 2 days

25,001 to 50,000 1 days

50,001 to 100,000 1 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys within stated 1-mile radii of population.

Population within 5 miles:

25,001  to 50,000 1 days

50,001  to 75,000 1 days

75,001  to 100,000 1 days

100,001 to 125,000 2 days

125,001 to 250,000 1 days

250,001 to 500,000 1 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys within stated 5-mile radii of population.

Car ownership within 5 miles:

0.6 to 1.0 1 days

1.1 to 1.5 5 days

1.6 to 2.0 1 days

This data displays the number of selected surveys within stated ranges of average cars owned per residential dwelling within a radius of 5-miles of selected survey sites.

Petrol filling station:

PFS is present at the site and is included in the count4 days

PFS is present at the site but is excluded from the count0 days

There is no PFS at the site3 days

This data displays the number of surveys within the selected set that include petrol filling station activity and the number of surveys that do not.

Travel Plan:

Yes 1 days

No 6 days

This data displays the number of surveys within the selected set that were undertaken at sites with Travel Plans in place and the number of surveys that were undertaken at sites without Travel Plans.

LIST OF SITES relevant to selection parameters



1 ES-01-A-15SAINSBURYSEAST SUSSEX

LEWES ROAD

BRIGHTON

Suburban Area (PPS6 Out of Centre)

No Sub Category

Total Gross floor area: 5900 sqm

Survey date:SATURDAY######## Survey Type:MANUAL

2 ES-01-A-16ASDA EAST SUSSEX

BATTLE ROAD

ST LEONARDS ON SEA

HASTINGS

Suburban Area (PPS6 Out of Centre)

Retail Zone

Total Gross floor area: 6920 sqm

Survey date:SATURDAY######## Survey Type:MANUAL

3 HC-01-A-05SAINSBURYSHAMPSHIRE

BADGER FARM ROAD

WINCHESTER

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Gross floor area: 6800 sqm

Survey date:SATURDAY######## Survey Type:MANUAL

4 HF-01-A-02MORRISONSHERTFORDSHIRE

BLACK FAN ROAD

PANSHANGER

WELWYN GARDEN CITY

Suburban Area (PPS6 Out of Centre)

Residential Zone

Total Gross floor area: 4500 sqm

Survey date:SATURDAY######## Survey Type:MANUAL

5 KC-01-A-18SAINSBURYSKENT

MARGATE ROAD

WESTWOOD

BROADSTAIRS

Edge of Town

Retail Zone

Total Gross floor area: 4830 sqm

Survey date:SATURDAY######## Survey Type:MANUAL

6 KC-01-A-19SAFEWAYKENT

COLDHARBOUR ROAD

NORTHFLEET

GRAVESEND

Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Gross floor area: 5439 sqm

Survey date:SATURDAY######## Survey Type:MANUAL

7 WN-01-A-01SAINSBURYSWINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

LAKE END ROAD

LENT RISE

SLOUGH



Edge of Town

Residential Zone

Total Gross floor area: 6065 sqm

Survey date:SATURDAY######## Survey Type:MANUAL

This section provides a list of all survey sites and days in the selected set. For each individual survey site it displays a unique site reference code and site address the selected trip rate calculation parameter and its value the day of the week and date of each survey and whether the survey was a manual classified count or an ATC count.

Manually Deselected Sites

Site Ref Reason for Deselection

BU-01-A-01 town centre

EX-01-A-02 too small

SC-01-A-11 too big

WS-01-A-11 too small

WS-01-A-11 too small

TRIP RATE for Land Use 01 - RETAIL/A - FOOD SUPERSTORE

Calculation Factor:    100 sqm

Count Type: VEHICLES

ARRIVALS DEPARTURES TOTALS

No. Ave. Trip No. Ave. Trip No. Ave.

Time Range Days GFA Rate Days GFA Rate Days GFA

00:00-01:00

01:00-02:00

02:00-03:00

03:00-04:00

04:00-05:00

05:00-06:00

06:00-07:00 2 5448 0.716 2 5448 0.138 2 5448

07:00-08:00 7 5779 1.419 7 5779 0.828 7 5779

08:00-09:00 7 5779 3.574 7 5779 2.531 7 5779

09:00-10:00 7 5779 5.243 7 5779 4.252 7 5779

10:00-11:00 7 5779 6.533 7 5779 5.698 7 5779

11:00-12:00 7 5779 7.285 7 5779 7.206 7 5779

12:00-13:00 7 5779 7.478 7 5779 7.364 7 5779

13:00-14:00 7 5779 6.842 7 5779 6.852 7 5779

14:00-15:00 7 5779 6.785 7 5779 6.608 7 5779

15:00-16:00 7 5779 6.907 7 5779 6.852 7 5779

16:00-17:00 7 5779 6.454 7 5779 7.164 7 5779

17:00-18:00 7 5779 5.854 7 5779 6.768 7 5779

18:00-19:00 7 5779 4.296 7 5779 5.245 7 5779

19:00-20:00 7 5779 2.675 7 5779 3.404 7 5779

20:00-21:00 7 5779 1.533 7 5779 1.975 7 5779

21:00-22:00 7 5779 0.675 7 5779 0.976 7 5779

22:00-23:00 1 6065 0 1 6065 0.099 1 6065

23:00-24:00

Daily Trip Rates: 74.269 73.96

Parameter summary



Trip rate parameter range selected:4500 - 6920 (units: sqm)

Survey date date range:01/01/00 - 24/11/12

Number of weekdays (Monday-Friday):0

Number of Saturdays: 7

Number of Sundays: 0

Surveys manually removed from selection:5

This section displays a followed by the range of minimum and maximum survey dates selected by the user. Then the total number of selected weekdays and weekend days in the selected set of surveys are show.  Finally the number of survey days that have been manually removed from th



This data displays the chosen trip rate parameter and its selected range. Only sites that fall within the parameter range are included in the trip rate calculation.

This data displays the range of survey dates selected. Only surveys that were conducted within this date range are included in the trip rate calculation.



 High Street and No Sub Category.





 and whether the survey was a manual classified count or an ATC count.

Trip

Rate

0.854

2.247

6.105

9.495

12.231

14.491

14.842

13.694

13.393

13.759

13.618

12.622

9.541

6.079

3.508

1.651

0.099

148.229



 the number of survey days that have been manually removed from the selected set outside of the standard filtering procedure are displayed.
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